

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC  
ACT(CBI)03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Manjeet Footwear Industries Pvt. Ltd.  
CC No. 83/2019

21.09.2021

Present:

Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI.

A-1 Manjeet Footwear Industries is represented by A-2

A-2 Mohanjit Singh Mutneja is present (through VC)

A-3 Gunjit Singh is present alongwith Id. Counsel Sh.  
Rohit Priya Ranjan

A-4 Harmender Singh is absent

Sh. Kamal Goswami, Id. Proxy counsel for A-4

**A-5 K. N. Aithal is reported to be expired on  
25.08.2021.**

A-6 U.R. Adiga and A-7 S. Hariharan are present  
(through VC)

A-8 Rajnish Kr. Srivastava and A-9 Ravi Malhotra are  
present

Ms.Sunita Sharma, Id. Counsel for A-6

Sh. Atul Batra and Sh. Kundan Mishra, Id. Counsel for  
A-7

**Matter has been taken up physically in terms of order of Hon'ble  
High Court No. 570-600/RG/DHC/2021 dated 19.08.2021 and Duty  
Roster No. Power Gaz/RACC/2021/18474-18559-C dated 21.08.2021.**

An applications for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-4 Harmendra Singh through his counsel.

Heard.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, A-4 Harmendra Singh is exempted from his personal appearance through his counsel present.

Death verification be called as death certificate is filed along with the application seeking abatement of proceedings against accused K.N. Aithal (A-5) who is reported to be expired on 25.08.2021.

IO has brought the status report regarding the earlier piece of documents showing that he was the deceased accused who was under treatment at Bhatia Hospital. It is stated in the status report that the Advocate of accused K.N. Aithal had enclosed Bill summary of Bhatia Hospital, in which it is shown that K.N. Aithal (Aithal Kota Nagappayya) was expired on 25.08.2021 in the said Hospital. There is no any address of the Bhatia Hospital was mentioned on Bill Summary. It is further stated that the address of Bhatia Hospital on internet as A-25, Ramgarh Colony, Main GT Karnal Highway, Jahangiripuri, New Delhi-110033 and visited the hospital but found that no such bill summary was issued by that hospital and that the address of the accused i.e. H.No. AN 34B, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi was also visited but found that no one was residing in that house and the house was locked. It is also stated that the website of North Delhi Municipal Corporation was searched and found that no death

certificate in the name K.N. Aithal was issued by the corporation on 25.08.2021.

IO has submitted that the efforts for verification were inconclusive for want of death certificate and other relevant material information.

As copy of the death certificate is provided today, let verification of the same be done by the IO and report be filed on **04.10.2021**.

**(Nirja Bhatia)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI03,**  
**RADC,New Delhi / 21.09.2021**