

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC  
ACT(CBI)03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Manjeet Footwear Industries Pvt. Ltd.  
CC No. 83/2019  
IA No. 2/2021

27.11.2021

File taken up today as an application is moved on behalf of surety namely, Ms. Bhagya N Aithal, wife of deceased K.N. Aithal, one of the accused for release / withdraw of the surety documents i.e. FDR.

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI.  
Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Id. Counsel for applicant

Vide order dated 25.10.2021 the proceedings against the accused K.N. Aithal are abated since death verification report was received on record. It has been informed that he has passed away on 25.08.2021.

Accordingly, surety is discharged and the FDR bearing no. 477191 in the sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- be released to the surety after due verification and cancellation of endorsement.

**(Nirja Bhatia)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI03,**  
**RADC, New Delhi / 27.11.2021**

27.11.2021

**File taken up again at 3.30PM**

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI

Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Id. Counsel for the applicant

Ld. Counsel for the applicant has made over a handwritten application for release of FDRs to the Banker / Account of the applicant /surety namely Ms. Bhagya N Aithal.

In view of the contents of the application, let copy of FDR be sent to the concerned branch for receiving verification report on the aspect of existence of account in the name of the applicant as well as the surety amount through the FDR, along with the interest if any. Bank Manager shall remain present along with the report on the next date of hearing.

Put up on **07.12.2021.**

**(Nirja Bhatia)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI03,**  
**RADC, New Delhi / 27.11.2021**