

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Manjit Footwear Industries & Ors.
(Applicant Rajnesh Kumar Srivastava)
CC No. 83/2019
IA No. 06/2024, 07/2024 & 08/2024*

24.08.2024

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. PP for the CBI.
Shri Saurabh Tyagi and Ms. Anshu Tyagi, Ld. Counsels
for the applicant/accused Rajnesh Kumar Srivastava –
Through VC.

1. CBI has filed reply to the application dated 14.08.2024 filed on behalf of the applicant Rajnesh Kumar Srivastava.

2. Vide the present application, the applicant has prayed for directions for issuance of passport/compliance of order dated 28.07.2023.

3. On 28.07.2023, this court gave its no objection for the issuance of the passport to the applicant and further directed that application for issuance of passport shall be dealt by the Authorities as per law.

4. It appears that applicant has applied for issuance of passport, however, the same could not be issued as Passport Authority insisted for producing for fresh permission from the court as more than one year has elapsed.

5. Reply to the application has been filed on behalf of the CBI in which it is stated that it has no objection, if necessary directions are issued to the concerned authority for issuance of passport as per the instructions of the guidelines.

6. I have considered the submissions made on behalf of both the sides. In view of the above discussion and also considering the fact that

the applicant requires a passport, accordingly, it is directed that if an applicant makes an application for issuance of passport then same may be issued having a total validity period of three years as prayed by the applicant as per law/rules. Applicant shall inform this court about issuance of passport and shall file copy thereof in the court within a period of 15 days from the receipt of the passport. It is clarified that the applicant Rajnesh Kumar Srivastava shall not travel abroad without the prior permission of the court.

7. With these observations, the applications stand disposed of. Copy of this order be placed in CC Nos. 77/2019 and 75/2019.
8. Copy of this order be given dasti to both the parties.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/24.08.2024