

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Manjeet Footwear Industries & Ors.
CC No. 83/2019
Date of Institution : 26.10.2017*

08.05.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Maan, Ld. PP alongwith HIO/SI Avinash for the CBI.
A-2 Mohanjit Singh Mutneja & A-8 Rajnish Kr. Srivastava on bail.
A-3, A-4, A-6, A-7 and A-9 on bail – Through VC.
A-5 K.N. Aithal has expired on 25.08.2021.
Ms. Vaibhavi Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-2.
Shri Rohit Priya Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A-3 – Through VC.
Shri K.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-4 – Through VC.
Ms. Sunita Sharma (In person) and Shri M.K. Gupta (Through VC),
Ld. Counsels for A-6.
Shri Kundan Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for A-7.
Shri Saurabh Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A-8.

1. Summon sent to Hemant Chaudhary is received back unserved with the report that he was not found available as the address mentioned in the summon did not exist.

2. Ld. Counsel for the accused persons submit that vide order dated 09.04.2025, the prosecution was given only one opportunity to examine the witness Shri Hemant Chaudhary. It is true that the prosecution was granted one opportunity to examine Shri Hemant Chaudhary subject to his availability. Although one opportunity was granted to the prosecution and if the witness is not found available at the said address, the prosecution must be provided with sufficient opportunity to make one attempt to obtain the address and thereafter, to serve Shri Hemant Chaudhary and accordingly, the request of Ld.

Counsels for the accused persons for not issuing the summon to Hemant Chaudhary is declined at this stage.

3. CBI to trace the fresh address of Shri Hemant Chaudhary and thereafter summon be sent to Shri Hemant Chaudhary on his fresh address as well as on the address available on record for the next date of hearing.

4. Put up on **27.05.2025** for P.E.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/08.05.2025