

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Manjeet Footwear Industries & Ors.  
CC No. 83/2019  
Date of Institution : 26.10.2017*

27.05.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
A-8 Rajnish Kr. Srivastava on bail.  
A-2, A-3, A-4, A-7 and A-9 on bail – Through VC.  
A-6 U.R. Adiga is absent.  
***A-5 K.N. Aithal has expired on 25.08.2021.***  
Shri Harsh Sharma and Shri Lakshya Parashar, Ld. Counsels  
for A-2.  
Shri Rohit Priya Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A-3 – Through  
VC.  
Shri Mohit Sharma (In person) and Shri K.K. Sharma  
(Through VC), Ld. Counsel for A-4.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Ld. Counsels for A-6.  
Shri Kundan Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for A-7.  
Shri Saurabh Tyagi, Ms Anisha Bhardwaj, Ms. Rehba Alvi  
and Ms. Vasundhra Sharma, Ld. Counsels for A-8.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-6 U.R. Udiga. For the grounds mentioned in the application, A-6 U.R. Udiga is exempted from personal appearance for today only through his counsel.

On the last date of hearing, summon issued to witness Shri Hemant Chaudhary was received back unserved and it was directed that fresh address of the witness be furnished so that summon could be issued to witness Hemant Chaudhary. It was also directed that summons shall also be sent at the address available on record. Fresh address of the witness Shri Hemant Chaudhary was not provided by the prosecution and

moreover, summons on previous address was not issued by the Ahlmad. Ahlmad is warned to remain careful in future.

Ld. PP for the CBI submits that the Investigating Agency is making serious efforts to get the fresh address of the witness. Let the fresh address of the witness Shri Hemant Chaudhary be furnished by the prosecution within a period of ten days so that summons may be issued to the witness Shri Hemant Chaudhary. Meanwhile, summons be also issued at the previous address available on record.

Copy of the order be provided to the Ld. PP for the CBI.

Put up on **10.07.2025** for P.E.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/27.05.2025